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CHAPTER 109. 

[Published Itareli 8, 1864.] 

AN ACT to authorize the county Brown to issue bonds for the erec- 
tion of county buildings. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen- 
ate and assembly, do enact as follows : 

&term 1. That for the purpose of aiding in the may a v
tar

°re 
d of super. -

e erection of a court house and county buildings, the bona. to amount 

board of supervisors:of the county of Brown are hereby of $25,000. 
 

authorized to issue the bonds of said county of Brown 
to an amount not exceeding the sum of twenty thou-
sand dollars, which bonds, or the proceeds thereof, shall 
be applied in defraying the expenses of erecting a court 
house and county buildings in said county of Brown, 
and for no other purpose whatever. 

boDeomitiati
n
on of SECTION 2. Said bonds shall be of the denomination dm he end 

of one hundred, five hundred, and one thousand dollars, w 
w to gned, h°

here pabe)
s
a
l
Die, 

respectively, in such proportions as the board of super- zc. 
visors shall deem proper, with coupons attached for the 
payment of interest, at a rate not exceeding seven per 
oentum per annum, and both principal and interest shall 
be made payable within a period not to exceed twelve 
years, at the Bank of North America, in the city of 
New York, And shall be signed by the chairman of the 
board of supervisors of said county, and countersigned 
by the clerk of said board, and shall have the seal of 
said county thereto affixed. 

SzonoN 3. The board of supervisors of said county aitgitivrt 
shall annually levy a tax on all the taxable property in 
said county, sufficient to pay the interest on all the 
said bonds which at the time of levying the said tax 
shall be outstanding, and the principal of so many of 
said bonds as shall mature and become payable in 
each year ; which tax shall be called the county build- Bledi and:m; 
ings' tax, and shall be paid in money or in the bonds and re taxes. 

coupons then due and payable; and the said bonds and 
coupons, whenever they shall be due and payable, shall 
be receivable in payment of any tax due to said county, 
in like manner as eounty orders. 

SzonoN 4. The clerk of the board of supervisors of aeldwatt, 
said county shall keep a faithful record of the bonds of Immd, arc 
said oonnty which may be issued under the provisions 
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of this act, which record shall contain a statement of 
the number of bonds issued, and to whom, and the 
amount of each, respectively, and when they will ma-
ture, and the rate of interest thereof, which record 
shall be open to the inspection of the public at all 
reasonable hours. 

*giuslagic'ners–  SECTION 5. Talbot C. Dousman and E. Holmes El- their duties. 
lie, of said county, are hereby appointed commissioners, 

 as such are authorized and required to co-operate 
with the county board of supervisors of Brown county, 
in the selection of a site for said county buildings, and 
in the adoption of the plans and specifications for the 

Selection a site construction of the same. In the selection of said site 
for buildings. and in the adoption of said plans and specifications, the 

decision of a majority of the whole board as hereby en-
larged, shall be necessary, and such decision or decis-
ions, when made at any legal meeting of said county 

Pay of commis- board of supervisors, shall be final. The commissioners 
hereby appointed, shall receive the same compensation 
for their services under this act, 118 the said supervisors 
are by law entitled to. 

Act to be Rub- 	fiburnow 6. This act shall be favorably construed to 
ds lieleedon. 

y  leaf 
 bon 	effect the purpose intended to be accomplished, and is 
hereby declared to be a public act, and shall be printed 
on a fly leaf attached to the bonds authorised to be is-
sued under the provisions hereof. 

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved March 5, 1864. 

CHAPTER 110. 

[Published March 7, 1864.] 

AN ACT to authorise the River and Lake Shore City railway com-
pany, of Milwaukee, to issue and dispose of its bonds, and to 
secure the same by a trust deed or mortgage. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sex-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows : 

Company may 
true bonds to 
amount of $39,. 
400. 

SECTION 1. It shall be lawful for the "River and 
Lake Shore City railway company," of Milwaukee, a 


